OF MINNESOTA FOR 1951

vice shall be counted as a vote for that candidate and his delegates.

Approved March 24, 1951.

CHAPTER 157—H. F. No. 725 (Not Coded)

An act relating to the operation of aircraft within the roadless or wilderness area; temporarily suspending the operation of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 84.43 to 84.52.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aircraft, operation in wilderness areas; suspension of sections 84.43 to 84.52. The operation of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 84.43 to 84.52, is hereby temporarily suspended, which suspension shall be effective during such time as Executive Order 10092, issued December 20, 1949, by the President of the United States remains in effect.

Approved March 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 158-H. F. No. 748

An act authorizing counties to accept gifts of property for park and other purposes and authorizing the county board to appropriate money for maintenance and improvement of such property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.26, is amended to read:

375.26 Gifts, acceptance. Any county in this state may receive by grant, gift, devise, or bequest, and take charge of,